AGENDA FOR

HEALTHAND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact: Josh Ashworth

Direct Line: 0161 253 5667

E-mail: j.-r.ashworth@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Dear Member/Colleague
Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 12 June 2025

Place: Committee Rooms A&B

Time: 4.30 pm

Briefing if Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

o briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related
report should be contacted.

Notes:




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider whether they
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare
that interest.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting on any
matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if required.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages5 - 12)

The minutes of the meeting held on 18" March 2025 are attached.

MATTERS ARISING

WIDER DETERMINANTS OF POPULATION HEALTH

FOOD AND HEALTH STRATEGY (Pages 13 - 20)

Presentation support by Lee Buggie, Public health specialist and Francesca
Vale, Public health Practitioner food and health

SCHOOL READINESS (Pages 21 - 42)

Gill Mirabitur Early Years Advisor to support this item

THE OPERATION OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM
BCF UPDATE (Pages 43 - 54)

Adrian Crook Director of Community Commissioning will support this item,

HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 55 - 60)

BEHAVIOUR AND LIFESTYLE DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH
SEXUAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT (Pages 61 - 118)

Sophie French, Public Health Specialty Registrar to support his item

PLACE BASED PERSON CENTRED APPROACH



10

11

There are no items for consideration under this guadrant.

LIVE WELL UPDATE (Pages 119 - 124)

Will Blandamer Executive Director, Health and Adult Care
and Deputy Place Lead - NHS GM, to support this item

GM POPULATION HEALTH BOARD FEEDBACK
Jon Hobday, Director of Public Health to provide a verbal update.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may
be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Iltem 4

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Date of Meeting: 18 March 2025

Present: Councillor T Tariq (in the Chair)
Councillors E FitzGerald, J Lancaster, T Pilkington,
J Southworth and S Walmsley

Will Blandamer, Dr Cathy Fines, Jon Hobday, Jeanette
Richards, Adrian Crook. Kath Wynne-Jones, Ruth Passman,
Helen Tomlinson

Also in attendance: Chris Woodhouse, Lee Buggie, Josh Ashworth (Democratic
Services)

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor A Arif, Councillor L Smith, L Ridsdale, Nawaz
and Willmott

HWB.89

HWB.90

HWB.91

HWB.92

HWB.93

HWB.9%4

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence are noted above.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions asked at the meeting.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
It was agreed:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16" January 2025 be approved as a correct record.
MATTERS ARISING
There were no matters arising.
WIDER DETERMINANTS OF POPULATION HEALTH
ANTI POVERTY UPDATE
Jon Hobday Director of Public health provided a verbal update on the Household Support

Fund, highlighting a significant funding reduction of £326,000 for the period from April 2025 to
March 2026.



Page 6
Health and Wellbeing Board, 18 March 2025

The Anti-Poverty Steering Group is currently reviewing the allocations and refreshing the
associated action plan to mitigate the impact of this reduction. Leadership for the Anti-Poverty
Strategy has been tra
[...]
d crimes.
The need to link CSP activities to health inequalities was emphasized, with proposals
for measurable outcomes and annual reporting mechanisms.

Action points included Chris liaising with GMP for better representation, and ensuring
routine updates from CSP to highlight connections to health inequalities.



Page 7

HWB.95

HWB.96

Health and Wellbeing Board, 18 March 2025

It Was Agreed:

e The update be noted
e Have crime and safety plans as an item moving forward

THE OPERATION OF THEHEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM
BCF PROGRESS REPORT Q3

Adrian Crook, Director of Adult Social Services and Community Commissioning gave an
overview of the Better Care Fund Quarterly Report and performance against key objectives for
Quarter 3.

It was agreed:

1. To note the content of the Quarter 3 reporting submission.
2. That the Better Care Fund 2024/2025 Quarter 3 reporting submission be Approved by
the Health and Wellbeing Board

BCF PLANNING SUBMISSION 25-26

Adrian Crook, Director of Adult Social Services and Community Commissioning, presented the
report on the Better Care Fund (BCF) 2025/2026 submission.

Key areas of funding allocation were discussed, including intermediate care schemes, falls
pick-up service, integrated neighbourhood teams, and protection of services from budget cuts.

Kath Wynne Jones highlighted the importance of accurate data collection and appropriate care
pathways.

Adrian Crook emphasized the goal of reducing A&E attendances and hospital admissions
through integrated working teams.

Will Blandamer Executive Director for Health and Adult Care assured transparency in the
construction of discharge capacity and the recognition of dependency.

It was Agreed:

e The report be noted
e The Board reviewed the submission and agreed to sign off the Bury Better Care Fund
2025/2026 plan.

BEHAVIOUR AND LIFESTYLE DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FRAMEWORK - OVERVIEW OF WORK



Page 8
Health and Wellbeing Board, 18 March 2025

Lee Buggie public health specialist provided an overview of the new strategy, focusing on the
physical framework around Greater Manchester (GM) and its principles. The strategy is
designed to be simple, with a local focus and lens.

The framework aims to link existing strategies since 2020, including the "get bury moving"
strategy. The framework underpins the strategy and aims to link various initiatives. The next
steps are to endorse the strategy to go live and get all partners on board.

Councillor Tariqg: raised concerns about mitigating challenges during winter periods, especially
with the clock changes. He highlighted specific areas like Pimhole and Fishpool that need
more support and attention for wellbeing and infrastructure improvements.

Councillor Pilkington: asked about the steps taken to involve different demographics in the
framework's success. Lee Buggie responded by detailing events at mosses centre and
Radcliffe fc, noting the need to consult young people more thoroughly.

Jeanette Richards executive director for children’s services emphasized the importance of co-
production and understanding the services available to young people. She highlighted
concerns about the lack of physical activity among young girls and the need to create safe
spaces for them.

Helen Tomlinson: mentioned the need for safe places for young people to hang out, linking to
the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) plan. She stressed the importance of creating
opportunities for young people to engage in physical activities.

Councillor Tarig suggested introducing a young person's version of a Fitbit to encourage
physical activity through competitive step counting.

Councillor Lancaster supported the idea of competitive step counting initiatives and discussed
the potential benefits.

Jon hobday discussed sustainability and initiatives like walking and cycling, emphasizing the
need for ongoing engagement with various groups.

Councillor Walmsley shared success stories of school street initiatives and red routes 
[...]
d Proactive Care: Emphasizes early
intervention to reduce demand on services, promoting proactive health measures.

3. Transforming Community Care in Neighbourhoods: Integration of health and care
services at the neighbourhood level to create a seamless and accessible system.

4. Optimising Care: Ensuring high-quality care in hospitals and other institutions,
enhancing patient experiences and outcomes

Challenges:
e Historic Gapsin Mental Health Funding: Addressing under-resourced services to
meet community needs.
e Strengthening Primary Care Capacity: Ensuring robust and effective first points of
contact for patients.
o Prioritizing Prevention and Early Intervention: Mitigating health issues before they

become severe.
e Enhancing Co-Design and Co-Production: Ensuring services meet the actual needs

of the community through collaboration with service users.



Page 11
Health and Wellbeing Board, 18 March 2025

e Managing Financial Challenges: Optimizing secondary care to maintain a
sustainable and efficient healthcare system.

During the discussion, the importance of addressing population health inequalities was
emphasized, highlighting the need to reduce disparities and promote equitable health
outcomes. The necessity for clear and measurable Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) was
also discussed, as these metrics are crucial for tracking progress and ensuring accountability.
Additionally, the ongoing collaborative efforts with the Locality Board and other stakeholders
were discussed, stressing the importance of working together to ensure the successful
implementation of health initiatives.

It was agreed:

e the report be noted, acknowledging the comprehensive efforts and strategic
direction outlined in the Locality Plan.

HWB.98 GM POPULATION HEALTH BOARD FEEDBACK

Jon Hobday, Director of Public Health, Submitted a paper highlighting the works of the Greater
Manchester Population Health Board Feedback, for information only for the Board to review.

It was agreed:
e That the update be noted.
HWB.99 URGENTBUSINESS

There was one item of urgent Business brought to the committee by Jon Hobday Director of
Public Health.

Jon advised the committee of the production of a Pharmacy Needs Assessment. This

assessment will be developed in collaboration with Greater Manchester (GM) to ensure it
meets regional needs and standards.

COUNCILLOR T TARIQ
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at 6.32 pm)



This page is intentionally left blank



NHS

Greater Manchester
Integrated care

¢T obed

Health and Wellbeing Board: Food Health

Lee Buggie: Public Health Specialist

Francesca Vale: Public Health Practitioner Food and
Health

>
Q
D
S
o
Q

June 2025




Bury Food Strategy & Food Partnership

Bury Food Partnership launched the Bury Food Strategy — Eat, Live, Love Food (2021), following its
endorsement by the Health & Wellbeing Board. It has since been integrated as part of the wider Bury
Council 2030 Let’s Do It Strategy for the future of our borough.

From the outset Bury Food Partnership has adopted whole systems thinking, and prides itself on being a
positive space to connect, challenge and help shape the way Bury sources and provides good food for all —
people, climate and nature. 80+ cross sector members, interested in healthier and sustainable food.

Bury became a Sustainable Food Places (SFPs) network member (2021), using SFP themes to collate partner
activity across the food system - from farm to fork.

Awarded the prestigious SFPs Silver Award for Bury (2024), the first in Greater Manchester.

Bury took part in the EU Cascades Cities peer learning programme, partnered with Copenhagen world
leaders in food system transformation — the True Value of Food.

Bury Schools Catering Service fully embraced these insights, achieving the Food for Life Silver and Green
Kitchen awards in 2024.

NHS

Greater Manchester

Integrated care

T abed


https://theburydirectory.co.uk/asset-library/imported-assets/bury-food
[...]
 2 diabetes prevalence.

*CAVEAT: The data sets these measures are calculated from are subject to opt-outs. Bury has an opt out rate of 5.48% and so0 actual

figures are likely to be higher

Darker colours indicate a
. higher population

NHS

Greater Manchester Council

Integrated care



Food Podcast

Podcast Episode

From Food Challenges to Community

Triumphs: A Conversation with
i B Francesca Vale & David Catterall
oo,
{USL  Bury, Let's Talk Health

https://open.spotify.com/episode/25nJpDwqgO3woqoCiCCIHZ6 ?si=KMdE4xcLREC|tjsCrohiDw

NHS

Greater Manchester Council

Integrated care

6T obed


https://open.spotify.com/episode/2SnJpDwqO3wogoCiCClHZ6?si=KMdE4xcLRECjtjsCrphiDw

NHS

Greater Manchester
Integrated care

Council

0cZ abed

Thank You — Any Questions

l.buggie@bury.gov.uk

June 2025



mailto:l.buggie@bury.gov.uk

Good Level of

Development
2024 EYFSP

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

GILL MIRABITUR - EARLY YEARS
ADVISOR


mailto:g.Mirabitur@bury.gov.uk

—— The Importance of Achieving a
Good Level of Development

High-quality early education benefits all
children, both during their early childhood and
later in their schooling. It is particularly
beneficial for children from disadvantaged
backgrounds and for children with SEND, and
these benefits continue into secondary school.
‘Best Start in Life Part 1 — Ofsted updated Oct
2024’

It is also an indicator for the future.

2¢ obed



What is the Early Years Profile
and Good Level of
Development?

 Children coming to the end of their reception

year will be assessed against 17 Early Learning
Goals.

- Some of these goals are used to calculate Good
Level of Development known as GLD.

- The Early Years Profile should be used to inform
practice in the next Key Stage.

More details of how this is done on the next slide
— for reading.




What is the Early Years and Foundation Stage Profile? (EYFSP)

Every year children who are in their last term of Reception undergo the EYFSP. This is a statutory assessment carried o
[...]
ssing the right ‘type’ of provision for them. Some children thrive in a large nursery environment whilst
others do better with childminders. Sufficiency of a range of types of provision ensuring choice is available impacts on
GLD . The cost-of-living crisis, recruitment and retention in the sector and post-Covid experience continue to impact on
the sustainability of the sector. This is a concemn as narrowing the availability of types of provision impacts on
children's development.

Accessing quality universal, targeted and specialist support
Taking up 2-year-old funded places

Accessing quality Reception classes in schools where senior leaders understand the age range and schools
understand the communities they serve



What does successful
Early Years Provision go
on to affect beyond the
Education System?

Improved life chances meaning less draw
on Local Services.

Connected citizens who contribute more
than they draw on resources.

Connected families who feel well
equipped to support their child’s learning
and development in the home and
community. Which continues beyond the
phase.

Council

8¢ obed



2023/24 Cohort of Children Assessed with EYFSP - curtesy of amca

* “These statistics report on teacher assessments of
children’s development at the end of the early years
foundation stage (EYFS), specifically the end of the
academic year in which a child turns 5”2

e Children included in the 2023/24 data were born
between September 15t, 2018, and August 31st, 2019.
The youngest of them would, therefore, have been

6¢ abed

around 6 months old when Covid arrived, the 9-month- 2.Year-old Funded _
oldest 1.5 years old. old visit FEEE  childcare ecePtion
) Date of Birth Aged 0-1 Aged 1-2 Aged 2-3 Aged 3-4 Aged4-5
* These children turned 2 years old between 1 Sept 2012 - 31 August 2013 GLD 17/18
September 1%, 2020, and August 31%, 2021. 1 Sept 2013 - 31 August 2014 GLD 18/19
Therefore, they may have been impacted by 2020/21 1 Sept 2014 - 31 August 2015 17/19
restriction
[...]
LIMINARY RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Share the STI Prioritisation Framework amongst stakeholders to align common goals
2. Promotion of NCSP with a focus on women in areas of socio-economic deprivation
3. Implementation of a comprehensive 4CMenB vaccination to prevent gonorrhoea

4. Targeted strategy to increase the uptake of HPV vaccination to pre-pandemic levels
5. Educate professionals to monitor and counsel service users regarding DoxyPEP

6. To establish and expand routine mpox vaccination as the national supply increases
7. Campaign to raise awareness of Shigellosis amongst the GBMSM community

8. Continue the promotion and implementation of opt-out HIV testing across ORB



Page 98

4. Reproductive Health
PENDING- this chapter will feature in the final report

5. Services

Not only do ORB work together to provide SRH services, but there is also widespread
collaboration across GM. This has led to ‘cross-charging’ agreements between the 10 local
authorities, which help integrate the SRH services by facilitating open access. These contracts
are regularly reviewed to ensure cost effectiveness and fairness across the boroughs. This
chapter will focus on recent changes in ORB, encompassing pharmacies, GPs, specialist SRH
and midwifery services, and vital third-sector organisations.

Pharmacies

Community pharmacies are a cornerstone of health and well-being in our local communities.
They are often more accessible due to their longer opening hours, convenient locations, and
the ability to walk in without an appointment. The three core SRH services traditionally offered
by community pharmacies have been:

1. Advice and signposting

Pharmacies have hyperlocal knowledge about the services in their area and can provide
general sexual health advice, as well as items such as condoms and lubrication for safer sex.
2. Chlamydia Screening & Treatment (CST)

In community pharmacy settings, screening is now only proactively offered to women, unless
there is an indication, such as being

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 Date of Meeting: 12 June 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor T Tariq (in the Chair) 

Councillors L Smith, T Pilkington, A Arif, J Southworth and 
E FitzGerald 
 

 Also in attendance: Will Blandamer, Adrian Crook, Jon Hobday, Lee Buggie,   
Francesca Vale, Steven Senior, Rachel Davis, Dr Cathy Fines, 

Ruth Passman, Kath Wynne-Jones, Sian Grant, Gill Mirabitur, 
Sophie French 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor S Walmsley, J Richards and L Ridsdale, Chris 
Woodhouse, Joanna Fawcus 
 

 

HWB.100  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are noted above. 

 

HWB.101  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
HWB.102  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions asked at the meeting. 

 
HWB.103  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2025 be approved as a correct record. 

 

HWB.104  MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were no matters arising. 

 

HWB.105  WIDER DETERMINANTS OF POPULATION HEALTH  

 

a   FOOD AND HEALTH STRATEGY   
 

Lee Buggie, Public Health Specialist, and Francesca Vale, Public Health Practitioner, provided 
an update on various initiatives and achievements around the Food and Health Strategy. 
Francesca began by discussing the growth of the partnership, highlighting their award for the 
township, which was the first in Greater Manchester. She also mentioned their recognition in 
Westminster and shared insights from their visit to Copenhagen, where they learned about the 
city's educational program that ensures 90% of food is organic. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 12 June 2025  

 
 

 

2 

Francesca then moved on to discuss the implementation of auto-enrolment for free school 
meals, which has benefited 200 children. She emphasized the need to address thresholds and 
universal credit to further improve the program. David Catterall's role in overseeing the Greater 
Manchester market partnership was also highlighted, focusing on school catering and working 
with other markets across the region. 
 
The Right to Grow campaign was introduced, aiming to utilize unused council land for 
community growing projects. Legal teams have drafted a lease agreement for community 
growing, and a community growing page has been created to map sites for groups to use. The 
Fast-Food Takeaway Matrix, part of their food health strategy, was discussed, providing 
recommendations for fast food takeaways based on specific criteria. The Licensing Matrix, 
which links to the Fast-Food Takeaway Matrix, was also mentioned as a tool for considering 
healthier options for takeaways. 
 
During the Q&A session, Councillor Tariq thanked Francesca for her contributions and 
acknowledged the hard work of David Catterall and Andrew Cowen. He also mentioned an 
upcoming visit on the 8th and 9th of July to showcase their food partnership event. 
 
Councillor Smith inquired about the criteria for the Right to Grow campaign and whether there 
is a limit on the number of approvals. Lee Buggie responded that it would depend on council 
resources and public liabilities. Councillor Smith also inquired about using non-green spaces 
for town centre regeneration, to which Lee replied that they are considering all applications 
and public liabilities. Councillor Smith requested the involvement of children and young people 
in future initiatives. 
 
Will Blandamer thanked the presenters and emphasized the importance of linking their 
initiatives to health scrutiny and the free school meals program. Councillor Pilkington asked 
about the difference between the Right to Grow campaign and the Incredible Edible initiative. 
Francesca explained that the Right to Grow campaign is led by the same force behind 
Incredible Edible and aims to be more robust and sustainable. 
 
Councillor Southworth inquired about the support available for these initiatives, while 
Councillor Fitzgerald discussed the food partnership's access to food from farms and the role 
of community groups in making meals with food from food banks. 
 
 
Actions and Agreements: 
 

 The update provided by Francesca Vale and Lee Buggie was noted and appreciated. 
 Further exploration of the Right to Grow campaign's criteria and potential expansion to 

non-green spaces will be undertaken. 
 The involvement of children and young people in future initiatives will be considered. 
 Continued collaboration with partners in Stockport and Salford to improve the free 

school meals program. 
 

 

b   SCHOOL READINESS   
 

Gill Mirabitur Early Years Advisor delivered a presentation on the importance of early 
education, describing it as the “best part of life.” She provided an overview of the Early Years 
Foundation Stage (EYFS) and the process used to assess children’s development through the 
Early Years Profile, which informs the Good Level of Development (GLD) measure. 
 
Gill emphasised the need for a whole-system approach, where all professionals across Bury 
take collective responsibility for improving outcomes for children, particularly in 



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 12 June 2025 
 
 

 
3 

neighbourhoods facing greater challenges. She highlighted that while Bury has at times 
outperformed national averages in GLD, there remain significant disparities between groups 
particularly among boys, children with English as an Additional Language (EAL), and those 
with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 
 
The presentation included borough-wide data comparisons, showing year-on-year trends and 
the widening gender gap. Gill noted that EAL children often catch up by Key Stage 2, but early 
years outcomes remain a concern. She also acknowledged the complexity of data collection, 
as many children fall into multiple overlapping categories. 
 
Councillor Tariq welcomed the presentation and shared a personal reflection on the stigma 
some families feel when sending children to early years settings. He raised concerns about the 
long-term cost implications for schools if early years gaps are not addressed. Gill agreed, 
noting that early intervention is both more effective and more economical than later 
remediation. 
 
Councillor Fitzgerald expressed support for the progress made in Whitefield SEND provision 
and highlighted the value of local hubs in supporting EAL children. She referenced a school in 
her ward with 36 languages spoken and noted that while EAL children often catch up, poverty 
and other contextual factors must also be considered. 
 
Councillor Smith raised the issue of school readiness, particularly for children whose parents 
return to work early. She stressed the importance of the first 1000 days of life and the need for 
coordinated support to ensure children are developmentally prepared for school. 
 
Jon Hobday Director of Public Health acknowledged the volume of data available and 
emphasised that the evidence base for effective interventions is strong. He encouraged the 
Board to work together to ensure these interventions are implemented consistently across the 
system. 
 
In response, Gill outlined ongoing work with GMCA, including support for multilingual children 
and the development of cultural capital training. She also referenced the EYAT model and the 
need to spotlight physical development as a key area for improvement. 
 
It Was Agreed 
 

 The Board noted the presentation and thanked Gill Mirabitur for her 
comprehensive update.  

 It was agreed that a follow-up report and action plan would be brought back to 
the Board within six months, focusing on targeted support for EAL, SEND, and 

disadvantaged groups in early years settings. 
 

HWB.106  THE OPERATION OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM  

 
a   BCF UPDATE   

 
Adrian Crook, Director of Adult Social Services and Community Commissioning, provided an 
overview of the latest performance report. He has held the post since 2015 and outlined the 
scope of services delivered.  
 
The report highlighted key performance metrics, including four measures related to avoidable 
admissions, where an algorithm narrowly missed the target by 10%. Intermediate care 
services also fell just short of the benchmark by 0.9%, though falls prevention met its target 
and was supported by a best practice case study. 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 12 June 2025  

 
 

 

4 

 
Residential admissions have remained steady despite a 5% population growth, which is not 
currently reflected in departmental metrics. The urgent and school rapid response service, 
funded through the Better Care Fund (BCF), continues to be the busiest and highest 
performing, handling approximately 350 cases per month. 
 
The Q4 performance and integrated reports were positively received, with input from eight 
external experts. Kath-Wynne Jones noted that indicators in specific areas are expected to 
improve before July. From 1st July, data will be refined to exclude certain cohorts, allowing for 
more accurate performance tracking. 
 
Positive developments were also reported in dementia care, supported by the Pathway Data 
Frontrunner Programme, and the “Getting It Right First Time” initiative, which uses tailored 
metrics to monitor the flow of elderly patients. Fairfield Hospital was recognised as the top 
performer nationally in this area. 
Councillor Pilkington emphasised the importance of embedding preventative measures across 
all services. The urgent care service, based at Textile Hall and limited to Bury residents, 
remains a key access point. Will Blandamer confirmed that site-specific data is available, and 
Dr. Fines reported a significant cultural shift, with staff now welcoming rapid response calls. 
 
Kath Wynne Jones added that the borough is currently ranked second nationally in terms of 
performance, with a notable reduction in hospital deaths. A community event at Fairfield’s 
canteen was highlighted as an example of integrated support for primary care, helping to build 
confidence in delivering new models of care. 
 
It Was Agreed 

 

 The report be noted 
 

b   HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT   
 

Steven Senior, Public Health Consultant, presented the Health Protection Annual Report, 
highlighting key achievements and ongoing challenges across infection control, vaccination, 
and environmental health. Over the past year, 77 common outbreaks were recorded, including 
COVID-19, flu, and D&V, with 16 outbreaks managed in care homes. A total of 90 outbreaks 
were reported overall, with additional isolated cases in schools. 
 
The team has strengthened infection control through risk-based audits and joint visits with 
adult social care. Environmental monitoring, including air quality assessments near Pilsworth 
landfill, continues to ensure public safety. Templates are being developed to support care 
homes in managing Legionella risks. 
 
Vaccination efforts were bolstered by a successful MMR catch-up campaign in response to a 
local outbreak. NHS GM secured 800 MMR doses, with 35% administered to residents from 
the most deprived areas, helping to reduce health inequalities. The Local Vaccine Assurance 
Group continues to support uptake, particularly among older adults. 
 
Hospital-acquired infections and antimicrobial resistance are decreasing, supported by 
improved medicines optimisation. The report also noted the importance of maintaining 
capacity, with only 1.4 FTE staff currently delivering this essential work. Concerns were raised 
about potential staffing changes due to ICB restructuring. 
 
It Was Agreed 



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 12 June 2025 
 
 

 
5 

  
The Board noted the Health Protection Annual Report and acknowledged the 

significant work undertaken to protect public health across the borough. 
 

 
HWB.107  BEHAVIOUR AND LIFESTYLE DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH  

 
a   SEXUAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT   

 
Sophie French, Public Health Registrar presented the sexual health needs assessment Bury 
ranks in the lower half nationally for several sexual health indicators. The assessment 
identified disparities in access, testing, and outcomes, with a focus on reducing inequalities 
and improving service delivery. Sophie discussed presented eight recommendations. 
 
Eight Key Recommendations: 

 
1. Align Stakeholders: Share the STI Prioritisation Framework to unify efforts, especially 

for underserved groups. 
2. Promote Chlamydia Screening: Focus on women in deprived areas, ensuring 

consistent delivery across localities. 
3. Introduce 4CMenB Vaccination: Prevent up to 40% of gonorrhoea cases through 

targeted immunisation. 
4. Boost HPV Vaccination Uptake: Restore pre-pandemic levels, leveraging the 

streamlined school-age schedule. 
5. Support DoxyPEP Use: Increase confidence among clinicians and patients with 

updated guidance for high-risk groups. 
6. Expand Mpox Vaccination: Scale up routine vaccination as supply grows, improving 

prescribing practices. 
7. Raise Shigellosis Awareness: Target GBMSM communities, including trans women 

and marginalised groups. 
8. Continue Opt-Out HIV Testing: Maintain implementation across ORB and oversee 

related immunisation programmes. 
 

Cllr Pilkington raised concerns about digital access and testing coverage, noting 
commissioning complexities. 
 
Will Blandamer & Jon Hobday praise the report’s clarity and ambition, with Jon stressing the 
need for funding to support implementation. 
 
It Was Agreed 

 

 The Board noted the assessment and endorsed further work to explore 
implementation and funding opportunities. 

 
HWB.108  PLACE BASED PERSON CENTRED APPROACH  

 

a   LIVE WELL UPDATE   
 

Will Blandamer, Executive Director of Health and Adult Care and Deputy Place Lead for NHS 
Greater Manchester, introduced the item by highlighting the significant progress Bury has 
made in developing its neighbourhood working model. Each of the five neighbourhoods is 
increasingly working in a collaborative and integrated way, with strong relationships forming 
across services. An emerging model of family hubs is taking shape, aligning with the national 
NHS direction of travel towards multi-disciplinary public service delivery. 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 12 June 2025  

 
 

 

6 

 
The voluntary, community, and faith sector (VCFA) continues to play a crucial role in this 
transformation. There is growing capacity and momentum within the VCFA, supported by 
initiatives such as the Bury Fund and broader public service reform efforts. Bury is seen as 
being well advanced in this space, with its approach aligning closely with the Greater 
Manchester vision for integrated care and community empowerment. 
 
A key development is the “Live Well” model, part of Andy Burnham’s public service reform 
agenda. Each locality is invited to define its own Live Well approach, supported by a £10 
million investment fund. This model combines advice, guidance, and community 
strengthening, and Bury is actively working through its options to shape a localised version of 
Live Well that reflects its strengths and priorities. 
 
Helen Tomlinson from the VCFA shared insights from other boroughs and emphasised that 
Bury’s approach, while distinct, can build on this learning. She highlighted the importance of 
not just having a central hub, but also ensuring that the surrounding “spokes” including faith-
based and community spaces are supported and aligned. The VCFA is well placed to 
complement and enhance the Live Well offer, and there is a strong emphasis on ensuring that 
community voice is embedded in the model. 
 
Councillor Fitzgerald queried whether the £10 million Live Well investment is a one-off or 
recurring fund. Helen responded that further clarification is needed, particularly around 
whether funding can be carried over and how different aspects of the fund might be leveraged 
to create additional social value. Councillor Tariq added that the Greater Manchester 
Integrated Care Partnership, led by Andy Burnham, is committed to playing a leading role in 
transforming lives through this initiative. 
 
It Was Agreed 
 

 The report be noted  
 

HWB.109  GM POPULATION HEALTH BOARD FEEDBACK  

 
Jon Hobday, Director of Public Health, provided an update from the Greater Manchester 
Population Health Board.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the update be noted. 

 

HWB.110  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR T TARIQ 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified) 

 



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 12 June 2025 
 
 

 
7 

 


